
                

Recommendation for Council Action 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
October 1, 2015 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of a construction contract with M.A. SMITH CONTRACTING CO., 
INC. for Nelray Blvd. and Evans Ave. Utility Rehabilitation in the amount of 
$3,132,658.75 plus a $156,632.94 contingency, for a total contract amount not to 
exceed $3,289,291.69. (District 9). 
 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Budget of Austin Water.     
 

FISCAL NOTE

 
 A fiscal note is attached. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of 6 bids received. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information 

 
Brenda Baker, 512-974-1175; Jennifer Liu, 512-972-2049; Lucy Bonee, 
512-974-7967; Elizabeth Godfrey, 512-974-7141 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

To be reviewed by Water and Wastewater Commission on September 9, 
2015.  

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City 
Code (Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise 
Procurement Program) by meeting the goals with 5.84% MBE and 1.82% 
WBE participation. 
 

 
 
 



The Nelray Boulevard and Evans Avenue project is part of the Renewing Austin Program. 
Renewing Austin is an ongoing program to replace and upgrade deteriorated aging water 
lines with multiple break history. In addition, the program coordinates and includes wastewater 
lines in need of replacement within the project area.  
 
The work consists of the installation of approximately 4,640 linear feet of wastewater mains 
and installation of 4,977 linear feet of water lines. Also included is the abandonment of 730 
linear feet of existing 2-inch water line parallel to an existing 12-inch water line on North Loop 
Boulevard. This will remove redundant pipe within the water system.  
 
Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts, a 5% contingency 
in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders.  
 
The construction contract dictates how long the bid prices are valid. If the contract is not 
signed within this period, the contractor has the option to increase any or all bid item prices, 
thus increasing the total project cost.  
 
The contract allows 245 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located 
within zip code 78751 (District 9) and is managed by the Public Works Department. 
 
M.A. Smith Contracting Co., Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
 
M/WBE Summary  

Bid documents were distributed to 13 general contractors.  Bids were opened on July 30, 
2015. M.A. Smith Contracting Co., Inc. submitted the lowest of 6 bids received: 
  

M.A. Smith Contracting Co., Inc., Austin, TX   $3,132,658.75  
Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., Taylor, TX               $3,479,477.00 
Austin Underground, Inc., Jonestown, TX    $3,631,939.50 

 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 7 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.  Project specific subgoals stated in the solicitation were 
1.59% African American; 3.43 % Hispanic; 0.67% Native/Asian, 1.76% WBE.   Total 
participation estimated on base bid amount of $3,132,658.75: 
 
NON M/WBE  TOTAL – PRIME      $2,892,558.75    92.34%  
M.A. Smith Contracting Co., Inc., Austin, TX    $2,892,558.75    92.34% 
   
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS     $183,000.00        5.84% 
 

African American Subtotal      $51,000.00           1.63% 
(MB) Avery’s Lawn Care, Round Rock, TX (Landscaping)  $21,000.00           0.67% 
(MB) Sam Kellough Trucking, Austin, TX (Hauling)   $30,000.00           0.96% 
  
 
Hispanic Subtotal       $110,000.00         3.51% 
(MH) Mars Industries, LLC., Cedar Creek, TX (Pipe)   $100,000.00         3.19% 
(MH) Easy Drive Stake, Inc., Austin, TX (Pavement markings) $10,000.00           0.32% 
 
Native/Asian Subtotal       $22,000.00           0.70% 
(MA) Marie’s Trucking,  Austin, TX (Hauling)    $22,000.00           0.70% 



 
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS     $57,000.00        1.82% 
(FW) Chlor-Serv, Inc., Hutto, TX (Disinfect Pipe)    $5,000.00            0.16% 
(FN) Get it Clean, Inc., Austin, TX (Pipe)     $52,000.00        1.66% 
  
NON M/WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS    $100.00        0.00% 
(NON) Texas Concrete Materials LTD, Del Valle, TX                         $50.00         0.00% 
(Concrete Work) 
(NON) G & R Surveying, LLC, Austin, TX  (Land Surveying)  $50.00        0.00% 
 
The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the solicitation 
and was approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources.  Second and 
third low bidder information is provided. 
 
SECOND BIDDER - Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., Taylor, TX    $3,479,477.00 
95.41% M/WBE prime participation; 1.72% African American; 0.00% Hispanic; 0.86% 
Native/Asian; 2.01% WBE; 0.00% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
THIRD BIDDER - Austin Underground, Inc., Jonestown, TX     $3,631,939.50 
90.70% M/WBE prime participation; 1.6% African American; 0.00% Hispanic; 0.67% 
Native/Asian; 1.76% WBE; 5.27% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
 
 
 

 













W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 L
IN

E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 1
1

5
5

 L
F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 L
IN

E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 1
4

0
0

 L
F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

T
E

R
 L

IN
E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 3
2

5
 L

F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

T
E

R
 L

IN
E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 1
4

0
0

 L
F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 L
IN

E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 1
7
0
0
 L

F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

T
E

R
 L

IN
E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 1
3

0
0

 L
F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
W

A
S

T
E

W
A

T
E

R
 L

IN
E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 3
5

5
 L

F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

T
E

R
 L

IN
E

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 1
5

0
0

 L
F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

W
A

T
E

R
 L

IN
E

A
B

A
N

D
O

N
 P

A
R

A
L

L
E

L

A
P

R
O

X
. =

 7
5

0
 L

F

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

& W ASTE W ATER LINES

PROJECT LOCATION M AP - W ATER

N
.T

.S
.

D
R

A
F

T

T
H

IS
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T
 IS

 R
E

L
E

A
S

E
D

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 P
U

R
P

O
S

E
 O

F

IN
T

E
R

IM
 R

E
V

IE
W

 O
N

 

U
N

D
E

R
 T

H
E

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

 O
F

0
8
-N

O
V

-2
0
1
2

D
R

A
F

T

R
O

G
E

R
 H

IC
K

M
A

N
, P

.E
.,  L

IC
.#

 9
2
7
5
1

W
W

L
 R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

 (4
6

1
0

 L
F

)
W

L
 A

B
A

N
D

O
N

M
E

N
T

 (7
5
0

 L
F

)
W

L
 R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

 (4
5
2
5
 L

F
)

N

AW U NELRAY AND EVANS

CANDLESS STREET

AURORA

N
O

R
T
H

L
O

O
P

B
O

U
L
E
V
A
R

D

B
O

U
L
E
V
A
R

D

HUISACHE ST

LERALYNN

ST

CHESTERFIELD AVE

E

S
T

E
A
S
T

4
8
T
H

F
A
IR

F
IE

L
D

L
A
N
E

E
A
S
T

4
7
T
H

E
A
S
T

4
9
T
H

S
T
R
E
E
T

W
E
S
T

W
E
S
T

4
6
T
H

E
A
S
T

E
A
S
T

5
2
N

D

S
T
R
E
E
T

5
3
R

D

S
T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T

5
4
T
H

S
T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T

5
5
T
H

S
T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T

5
6
T
H

S
T
R
E
E
T

EVANS

MARTIN

AVENUE

AVENUE

EILERS

AVENUE

MARTIN

AV

MIDDLE

FISKVILLE ROAD

DEPEW

AVENUE

HELEN

STREET

BENNETT

E
A
S
T

5
2
N

D

S
T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T

5
3
R

D

S
T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T

5
3
 1
/2

E
A
S
T

AVENUE

E
A
S
T

5
0
T
H

S
T
R
E
E
T

5
5
T
H

S
T
R
E
E
T

E

S
T 5
0

E
5
0
 1
/2

S
T

F
R

A
N

K
L
IN

IN
T

R
A

M
U

R
A

L
 F

IE
L

D
S

CASW
ELL

AVENUE

AVENUE

AVENUE

ROW
ENA

AVENUE

R
ID

G
E

T
O

P

4
8
T
H

W
E
S
T

W
E
S
T

5
5
 1
/2
 S

T

W
E
S
T

5
5
T
H
 S

T

AVENUEC

LINK AVENUE

E
 5
4
T
H

Z
E
N

N
IA
 S

T
R
E
E
T

G
E
N

A
R

D
 S

T
R
E
E
T

U
N

IV
E

R
S

IT
Y

 O
F

 T
E

X
A

S

E
A
S
T
 4
9
T
H
 S

T
R
E
E
T

5
6
T
H
 S

T
R
E
E
T

GUADALUPE STREET

AVENUE A

AVENUE B

AVENUE F

AVENUE G

AVENUE H

B
R

U
N
IN

G
 A

V
E
N

U
E

W
ALLER CREEK

DUVAL STREET

N
E
L
R

A
Y
 B

O
U
L
E
V
A
R

D

W EST GUADALUPE STREET

E
A
S
T
 5
1
S
T
 S

T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T
 5
0
T
H
 S

T
R
E
E
T

E
A
S
T
 5
0
T
H
 S

T
R
E
E
T

DRIVE

SUNSHINE 

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

T
E

X
A

S

N. LAMAR BLVD.

AVENUE C

AVENUE D

AVENUE E

SPEEDW
AY

DUVAL STREET

IH-35

BY DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION
NO.

REV.

1
O

F
1

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
H

E
E

T C
I

T

Y

O
F

A
U

S
T

I
N

F

O
U

N
D

E
D

1
8

3

9

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y

D
E

S
IG

N
E

D
 B

Y

R
E

V
IE

W
E

D
 B

Y

D
A

T
E

N
A

M
E

N
O

T
E

S

S
U

R
V

E
Y

 B
Y

_
_

 _
_

_
_

 - _
_

_
_

 ._
_

_

P
E

R
M

IT
 N

U
M

B
E

R

CITY OF A U STIN,    TEX AS

DEPA RTM EN T OF PU BLIC W ORK S  
EN GIN EERIN G SERVICES DIVISION

4
5
T
H

W
E
S
T

4
4
T
H

W
E
S
T

4
3
T
H

W
E
S
T

08-NOV-2012 N:\Team 1\AW U_Nelray and Evans\DGN\2012_OVERVIEW _MAP_W &W W.dgn


	10115 PW Smith Contracting MAP .pdf
	2012_OVERVIEW_MAP_W&WW
	Saved Views
	SEAL



	10115 PW Smith Contracting MAP .pdf
	2012_OVERVIEW_MAP_W&WW
	Saved Views
	SEAL






